
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2371

TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 16, 2024


FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE OF 90 CRORE

NO. 2371.     SHRI  VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY:


        Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received a proposal/request from Punjab Government to provide financial assistance of rupees 90 crore under PM Gati Shakti National Master plan for constructing integrated manufacturing cluster of 5.6 km at Rajpura under Amritsar Kolkata

Industrial Project;

(b) if so, the details of the action taken by Government on this request; and;

(c) the details of the requests received and financial assistance provided by the Ministry for the project proposals received by various State Government’s departments in last three years?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


 (a) & (b): Yes, Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance has informed that funds amounting to

Rs. 90 crore have been released for the project ‘Construction of 5.6 Km approach road (45 m wide) from NH-44 to IMC Rajpura’ for the State Government of Punjab under Part-II (PM

Gatishakti related Expenditure) of the ‘Scheme for Special Assistance to States for Capital

Investment for 2022-23’ based on the recommendations of Department of Promotion of

Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT).

(c): The details of funds approved and released by Department of Expenditure, Ministry of

Finance to all the States under the ‘Scheme for Special Assistance to States for Capital

Investment/Expenditure for the last 3 years is enclosed as Annexure.

*****


Annexure


Funds released to the States under the Scheme for Special Assistance to States for Capital

Expenditure/Investment 2021-22 to 2023-24
       (Rs. in crore)

Sl.
No. States

2021-22 2022-23  2023-24

Amount
approved

Amount
released

Amount
Approved

Amount
released

Amount
Approved

Amount
released

1 Andhra
Pradesh 501.79 501.79 6105.56 6105.56 4357.45 4090.81

2 Arunachal
Pradesh 490.27 371.19 1579.52 1564.10 2745.00 2363.42

3 Assam 600.00 600.00 4300.14 4300.14 6555.54 5804.43

4 Bihar 1246.50 1246.50 8740.85 8455.85 10422.80 8814.80

5 Chhattisgarh 423.00 423.00 3465.42 2941.97 3749.77 3365.25

6 Goa 111.04 111.04 572.75 572.75 849.65 695.20

7 Gujarat 432.00 432.00 4189.82 4045.82 4583.48 4254.32

8 Haryana 135.00 135.00 1312.00 1267.00 1879.00 1702.05

9 Himachal
Pradesh 800.00 800.00 825.99 650.80 1758.72 1515.97

10 Jharkhand 409.50 246.00 2964.32 2964.32 5255.12 4580.61

11 Karnataka 451.50 451.50 3399.35 3399.35 4761.77 3879.24

12 Kerala 238.50 238.50 1902.74 1902.74 928.90 0.00

13 Madhya
Pradesh 1533.05 1512.36 7339.51 7360.20 12828.21 12636.21

14 Maharashtra 783.00 771.73 6803.93 6744.16 7219.23 5376.31

15 Manipur 288.47 212.85 764.47 467.22 1010.87 542.70

16 Meghalaya 300.00 281.20 1049.02 1049.02 1593.17 1293.06

17 Mizoram 299.99 299.99 497.50 297.50 1096.19 743.28

18 Nagaland 300.00 300.00 504.16 504.16 1069.39 973.20

19 Odisha 561.00 517.12 75.00 75.00 5270.40 3532.14

20 Punjab 223.50 223.50 1609.32 798.22 385.23 0.00

21 Rajasthan 747.00 692.41 5650.23 5595.64 8758.04 8513.42

22 Sikkim 300.00 300.00 551.36 551.36 864.08 797.85

23 Tamil Nadu 505.50 505.50 4011.27 4011.27 5836.83 5326.42

24 Telangana 260.94 214.14 2500.98 2500.98 3243.01 1948.34

25 Tripura 300.00 118.54 699.45 349.79 966.20 662.92

26 Uttar Pradesh 2224.50 1483.00 15778.84 7940.50 19898.71 19215.08

27 Uttarakhand 528.63 263.92 1253.92 1124.01 2082.30 1911.71

28 West Bengal 933.00 933.00 6699.77 3655.92 7523.00 5015.58

Total  15927.68 14185.78 95147.19 81195.35 127492.05 109554.30

